THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Agreement (Amendment) made and entered into as of

Mans 3/ 2022, amends the amends the Agreement heretofore entered into

between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation (City), and BLAIR, CHURCH &
FLYNN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC., a California Corporation (Consultant).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into an Agreement, dated
April 25, 2017, for services related to the design of plans and general construction
contract documents for the South Bound Polk Avenue, Shaw Avenue to Gettysburg
Avenue Widening Project (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, as part of design coordination efforts, Consultant will provide positive
utility locations (potholing). The City has agreed to (1) increase the scope of services
described in Exhibit A to the Agreement, to include potholing, and (2) compensate the
Consultant a total cost of $26,900.00 for the additional services; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into a First Amendment on
December 6, 2018, to add a HAWK type pedestrian crossing and widening the east side
of Polk Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into a second amendment on
March 17, 2022, to complete a Noise Abatement Decision Report; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to memorialize the above-mentioned modifications
to the Agreement herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended
as follows:

1. Scope. The Consultant shall provide additional services as described in Exhibit
A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. Compensation. The Consultant’s sole compensation for satisfactory performance
of all services required or rendered pursuant to this Amendment shall be a total
cost of $26,900.00.

3. Conflict. In the event of any conflict between the body of this Amendment and

any exhibit or attachment hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this
Amendment shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions
expressed within the exhibit or attachment. Furthermore, any terms or conditions
contained within any exhibit or attachment hereto which purport to modify the
allocation of risk between the parties, provided for within the body of this
Amendment, shall be null and void.

4 Effect of Amendment. Except as otherwise provided herein, .the Agreement
entered into by City and Consultant, dated April 25, 2017, and amended on
December 6, 2018, and March 17, 2022, remains in full force and effect.



5. Exhibits. This Amendment contains one (1) exhibit: Exhibit A.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno,

California, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a California Municipal Corporation

By:%m/&//t/’\—\
Rdndall W. Morrison, P.E.
Assistant Director

Public Works Department

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN
City

By: 5/"/“

don M. Collet Date
Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTEST:
TODD STERMER, CMC

City Clerk
i [
2 ' Date

By: [3 .c/ ?
gehfletD
Deputy

Addresses:

CITY:

City of Fresno

Attention: Jesus Avitia, P.E.
2600 Fresno Street, 4th Floor
Fresno, CA. 93721-3623
Telephone No. (5659) 621-8804
FAX. (659) 457-1277

BLAIR, CHURCH & FLYNN
a California Corporation

By:
Jeffr / Bfians

Vice President

By:

Adam K. Holt
Chief Financial Officer

REVIEWED BY:

C Do _c— JE.

_Aeésus Avitia, P.E.

| - 5(/3//7_1
Deputy City Engineer

CONSULTANT:

Blair, Church & Flynn Consulting
Engineers

Attention: Bradley Kerner, P.E.
Project Manager

451 Clovis Ave, Suite 200
Clovis, CA 93612

Phone: (559) 326-1400

Attachments: Exhibit A — Additional Scope of Services



Exhibit A

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES
Consultant Service Third Amendment to Agreement between
City of Fresno (City) and Blair, Church & Flynn Consulting Engineers, Inc.,
a California corporation (Consultant)

Project Understanding

As part of design coordination efforts, Consultant has determined the utilities shown in
Exhibit A-1, be potholed. The locations for the potholes will be determined by a
combination of record drawings, locations of existing surface improvements, and
Underground Service Alert markings. Consultant will prepare a CAD drawing of the
approximate pothole locations which the City surveyors will use to mark the locations in
the field. Our subconsultant (T2 Utility Engineers) will then pothole the existing utilities
and City survey crews will survey the horizontal and vertical location of the utility. This
information will then be incorporated into the plans and provided to the City. Consultant
shall identify and mitigate any design conflicts, including coordination with any affected
agencies.

Scope of Services

The following Scope of Services outline describes, in detail, the additional services the
Consultant will provide the City for this amendment.

PART 3 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE

A. Draft Final (90%) Design

1. Project management

Prepare CAD file for pothole locations
Send CAD file to City for field marking

Perform potholing

Incorporate pothole information into base files

Revise utility locations on the plans based on pothole data

N o o M~ w0 N

Provide copies of the potholing results to affected utility authorities with
conflicting improvements and attend a maximum of two (2) meetings with
affected agencies to discuss potential resolutions.

Assumptions:

1. Itis understood by all parties that the extent of any design revisions resulting from
the potholing operations described in this amendment cannot be quantified until
after the potholing is completed. Therefore, this proposal does not include costs

4


Austin Bain
Highlight


8.
9.

for redesign of the proposed contract improvements resulting from the information
obtained from the potholing operations. -

City survey crews will field mark and provide a CAD file on the project coordinate
systemwith the locations and elevations of the proposed potholes.

T2 Utility Engineers will submit traffic control plans to the City and obtain approval
of said plans before beginning field work.

The City will provide a no-fee encroachment permit for the work associated with
this papesd
City will obtain right-of-entry documents for potholing on privately owned parcels.

Native soil excavations from potholes will be acceptable for backfill and
compaction.

Asphalt concrete cold patch resurfacing is acceptable for all potholes.
The removal of Underground Service Alert pavement markings is not required.

Sewer laterals have been excluded from potholing.

Compensation

Consultant proposes to provide the engineering services described in the foregoing
Scope Services for a total of $26,900 in additional compensation. The following table
provides a breakdown of the existing compensation budget for each part of the scope of
services, along withthe corresponding proposed increase.

Original Proposed | Proposed Total
Compensationr Additional Compensation
Plus Compensation
Amendments
Phase 1 and 2
Part 1 —Schematic Design Phase $33,340 $0 $33,340
Part 2 —Design Development $42,160 $0 $42 160
Phase
Part 3 —Construction Document $40,180 $26,900 $67,080
Phase
Part 4 —Bidding and Award Phase $4,550 $0 $4,550
Part 5 — Construction Phase &
GeneralConstruction
Contract Administration $22,600 $0 $22,600
Totals: $142,830 $26,900 $169,730




EXHIBIT A-1

: : 31+29.62, 40.00° Lt | !
N 2 ' /Nf TALL 10 LF OF CO/T/STRUCT FMFCD TYPE D INLET ! !
29+87.44, 26.00° Lt= - 24" RCP, CLASS |l | 18"(E)FL286.07 ' - . .

100+00.00 , :
CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A 52 31+30.87, 26.00° Lt — 4957 4947 4955 4959 4965

»
N CASE | MH CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A ] CONSTRUCT 36
9% _ 24”(E,N)FL284.67 . 4 '
v BEGIN RCP ! (
2 OSK” . / ° /
s - X
(]
[}

CONCRETE PIPE
s

I
|
|
1 |
B T O I PN NERR A “ |
a o F.*ff.**?if:*jff ** / ‘ °
ﬂJP & F_lﬁj ;/_/_.-_. et S ) l‘ N / ‘ ‘ <— |
- R = A |~ E Eii;ii::::::::;:ggzén \ - e - =
PBSL AN [ " I |
g © 4’ WROUGHT | — ; 2 p <
= = L RONd NG ot q | ’ I | ‘
[ i | > . ‘
RIS € — = °

Know what’s helow.
Call before youdig.

GRAVEL
DRIVE
i ‘ I T N LNk P 4 8" CHAIN Q
it - g - LINK FENCE '-O
— = s e DR 3 — AN +
S L -~ - = E: 5 9W\/ \(8 X/ * *
(0N BB — A / A
FUTURE | MEDIAN 3 e \ ~—— =/ M
o
\ "Y o _|® JPV [ v E
] e Hﬂ@ﬁ:ﬁ:ﬁ: ,,,,,,,,, Ygfff:f:f: I TM WY EE?T:::] [ b I
A W10 A W10 — ‘ — —Wi0—— W10 » ] L
i [y CONSTRUCT 36 L. | w T
| 8¢ —=.=.-5 CONCRETE PIPE ! :7@ : S T | =W
PN = T = SECTION LINE = > -
0 il =15 , /I =  NoosiTE = —— — —— —
_ 29+64.03 W T~ / — V699547 P AR T < L
—BC 1] (ozesog mizas-05)  [NSTALL 146 LF OF R=1500.00’ - - === -—~|~ | FUTURE MEDIAN P » .
o ” ; ”» A =6°40’39" =T ——— S .
\ U R 24" RCP, CLASS I L=174.82" o ! A | iR (I'—)
- =) - I _ . - . - TN R e T
2 G3 = ﬂ G T G \ G3 — I ——— e e P 63— <
N el S U T = el Bl Sl E
||a = oRT == \ === R R b NO'09'15°E | | =
N \32+%. 3 —. ‘ =
X ¥ DIRT JP DRT} BC L ST | s < ToP-GUY
[ ~ ~ 2
A EC — IS
Sl (i G e 4 s rarmaa— L e Ml s ’\/_OT_(M_C - N P e ) —
3’ CHAIN LINK FENCE | I ; T : : /Z=_165' ,gg,, » ° ‘:] L4 cram ? ) i
A E 1= Ay 33+09.45, 23,51° Lt J QULINKC FENCE = N 3 »
L 4 15 : o - l CONSTRUCT-FMFCD |TYPE A =
N v oo e N ASE | MH =
N1l TesesaoliliT ol l ' 36"(5W,N)FL254.02( Y & - /
\ ’ csisflsis LT - o] L AP 5 ke &
,L[LQ , Lk FENCE \[‘\‘:s\\\;\ R - O ° X = g
\ o - e L O e Y U &
&l il --- FUTURE C&G IR - &
] I v LT o= — . _f’ [~ - I I -
|_h) 6 A ﬁj/ \i‘_ I \ Y ~ ) T T T T ";-'l ;:;:;t;:;:;:;g;-;;':;:

SEE SHEET 9 RIGHT | -

: P O LK AVENUTE e

SCALES: HORIZONTAL: 1"=20’

NOTE.:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SEWER SERVICES LOCATIONS
AND ELEVATIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
FINDINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

W. FAIRMONT ™,
AVENU

VERTICAL: 1"=2’
296 296
295 FG AT CENTERLINE — 295
29+87.44 OF STORM DRAIN '\
CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A —
CAS MANHOL .
294 £ £ /CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A EG AT CENTERLINE \ 220 A5 294
y 1 — _ _// CASE Il MANHOLE OF STORM DRAIN \\ EB:&/;TRLZCT FMFCD_TYPE A
e T T T mme—— \ CASE |- MANHOLE
293 / e ————— e ———— e  — — S —S—$—$—$€$—$,— €€ —_———— 293
5 -t — —  — — — — — — — ——— — — — —— — — — — — — — — T TN e ____]
__________ = / —
] —
292 7S / POTHOLE 292
29 1 3 i POTHOLE \ PROPOSED 1" WTR // 29 1
1 | PROPOSED 7" WTR | 3/4" 6 \ 1 | TiINTr OoC LUEEAY ‘ ‘ / ‘ ‘
W ; V ; 1 AI&T \ i 2=—6 } ATET 3/4"—6 1 1 / AT&eT 1 F/4"—6 ‘
| ‘[ {/ | ”w ‘/ } \N\ | } | | ‘I// | | | | 3/47C
N | | | I | Py . | " ;
290 S — 7 o | - I s i Sttt = . \ A S / 290
" ! \ | N 1 | I \ \ 1 ] 10" w \ 1
. - E— LN - T - r | | — \ ”‘ |
289 | | 75 - " - 7S I \ ) * | ! ‘ ! \ | 1 e e | ! 289
. | A ) | ! I N | , | ! | | ‘ ! ! ( A L I
N | Ny (£ L \ | ~g"w | ss 1 ‘ H ‘ 1 ‘ v P (@)
3 \ 4 s | e — — % H | ‘ L \ ! o ~ ! 4 s | | ( | N 4"s r=d
288 T N~ (r288.39) N\_(r1288.63) ~ 1 1 " (128813 " (F1287.95) S T (n287.95) 4 S~ ettt ettt o G SX =7 288
AS FIRST ORDER OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR S L ! PER_CITY AS—BUILT | _PER CITY AS—BULT | @ ' PER _CITY AS—BUILT ! PER _CITY AS—BUILT = | PER_CITY AS—BUILT N (FL287.81) Sk (F287.77) -t
SHALL POTHOLE ALL 4" SEWER LATERALS THAT $) [ (F1.288.09) | DWG No. 10—E-755 | DWG No. 70-E£-755 | . } DWG No. 10—E—755 v DWG No. 10—E—=755 = r DWG No. 10—E—755 | PERCITY” AS=BUILT Y PERCIIY AS=BULT ﬁ'
CROSS THE PROPOSED STORM DRAIN ALIGNMENT ! PER _CITY AS—BUILT | ! 2 ‘ | = | | o e TeTETee L e e M) <
| DWG No. 10—E—755 e -
s 287 Igc:t;'gl/?;‘ THEIR VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL 1 A —f_ 287 s
- 1 . ] -
— A | —
<< Ll <
| 286 A 286 |
N %"f ° ; I‘) N
3| 285 S =T 285 |2
D \ 5=0.0020 m )
S=0.0020 $=0.0000 I 284
284 =0.0 )
4 (@)
\
.@“2}* / < / 7 ':{
283 & INSTALL 146 LF—/ % —F <, A R 283
! OF 24" RCP, e CONSIRUCT 36— N AN P 4 Ly
CLASS 1l CONCRETE—PIPE = CONSTRUCT 36 o
282 CONCRETEPIPE 282
10" S
........ A ————
(
281 ‘ | 281
S —————— e - () - _
( e
280 2 — = CLASS Il 280
279 279
278 278
277 277
276 276
275 275
30400 31400 32400 354+00 34+00

/5% PLANS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

o o JCA . _7/05/19 _ _ DRAWING NO.
FRESNO METROPOLITAN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT Blair,Church Flynn  sesseeses:cos s wommunmenmoson | cioeco oo o |50 e e e ST 29450 = 34450 1 ] a1s-

2019 — 9:27am

Drawing: P:\217-0107\Site\ ProductionDrawings\ FMFCD Plans\217107_PPO6_SD.dwg; 3 N. POLK AVENUE — STA 29+50 — 34+50 — BCF.ctb
Jul 05,

Flot by: Alex



PR | [ o -
@/35+52.93,_41.71' Lt o o L ﬂ ;{_._;‘ 1 N K
CONNECT TO EXIST DI 36+41.56, 26.00° Lt POLK =~ | [{1 | 3 T ! -
- PLUG LINE TO SOUTHWEST 76+10.50, 5.00° Rt SHAW I\ 11" IR = S o
' 18"(E)FL285.42+ (MATCH) CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A I I | B IE i o o
CASE II MH ’ bt ‘ ‘ | \ D
. - | | ) ) ]
/N;? TALL 13 LF OF 36"(5,W)FL283.98 /_/__ \ e e
18" RCP, CLASS Il 18" (E)FL285.48 [ i ! e . R
35+52.93, 26.00° Lt END CONCRETE PIPE [ W a1 \ o L
I | CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A rscp 5 NIk VB8] o
il | |CASE Il MH e iR Vleg| ! -
1 |3 NSR284p2 5N i==r ; 2gl | Know what's helow.
| - 187 (e w)FL285.22 N Ry T (222 II -
I 2Ry
leo | T IERNDI S | 2% Gall before you dig.
1 gl |L__6PP_cAnopy I N x P
| T E oy NSt o
GDP i .
| 0P | Il cop S SPANER Bl e
" L Il A . < :g)
I Il / @ - NN \E_
o Tl I S 5 ¢L
I /. L 0
o Il < I A S S | AARO
+ - = — - / de e seeoef r o b wv > \%
< PR '._-JBE" T L e . .'K\: \
E —— ,:::::@%E::::::::,l—_é/::::;:::::::::::::35::: s t:.;:‘f:::,}_:;-;/ /\ 2
. .Wv-" - L . L e - . -' | . . » 1
L | NG ONSTRICT 36"~ <ot | | \ i/ CONSTRUCT 36 : : S
] CONCREIE PFIFE ‘ CONCRETE PIPE ‘
% L < | wooesse i / . g
Z | == () . (o) | * 3
L —_ 9 SECTION LINE D— S 9 \
-_— ﬁ_ﬁ—"*ﬁ\ ‘ R f‘(‘s‘f‘\
m Y 0 ]
(0p) 5 Eﬁ PAVING JOINT /NSTM 8 LF OF = j N ‘ "o N - o s o &
= 18" RCP CIASS L/ [ S /
< G3 G3 7 qﬁi 93 W10 >
DI DI D ey DD DD Do Do DD D)o =L D= = - \ =
g A i) P ! s{ |
7 m Fs \ POTHOLE SN —
s 7 I/ WATER NN
***** e — __%@___,AT&T Ve
) FUTURE MEDIAN | Bt T
VAR ; ‘ (10"(S,NE)FL281.50 [R]) g
pavement. /. _ 2. o : Y % (6"(E)FL284.31 [R])
| |
PAVEMENT . \ P S
35+52.93, 16.00° Lt ‘ @%@x T ==\ =
INSTALL 8" THICK CEMENT  // >~ FUTURE REN L L T; ( |
. AND MORTAR PLUG / LANE  LINE D - -9 “ ka |
18" (W)FL285.42 / - . hoos b AP —04)
Vi ‘ SWIFLZB3.p9 .
ffffffffffffffffffffff Ao - - e b
\/ |:.| ’T )| bav (6'\E)AZ5%.57) |
i > ST |
FUTURE CURB || -
AND GUTTER | </, < o 2 5"@; W
ﬂ\ ,// // § It /'/'//,Z\

o 5 10 20 40
NOTE. SCALE IN FEET
- SCALES: HORIZONTAL:  1"=20’
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SEWER SERVICES LOCATIONS ® VERTICAL: 1"=2"

AND ELEVATIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
FINDINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

296 296
295 295
364+41.80
294 ONSTRUCT FlreD TVPE A 294
EG AT CENTERLINE e o cree e
/F g/(f: ';;O%iNE&wE OF STORM DRAIN ZZ/-C.L;)IZHZ%/ FMFCD TYPE A e
293 ————4—__ \ CASE Il MANHOLE — | __——=—"" 293
14 - L /’,/
- o :
292 CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE | | 292
EXISTING 10 WATER MAIN TO| |
VERIFY ITS VERTICAL AND |
29 1 HORIZONTAL LOCATION ? \\ 29 1
s
290 e - \\ 290
\i 70" WW 1 \; 10"
289 U P e E—— | ! 289
O | ‘ ] 7“ +H
To! | g J 3 3
288 + | S POTHOLE 7 i 288
: N) % | °
287 ) — 287
= W =
2| 286 Ll 286 |2
e T L <
a N> a
| 285 Ly — 2 285 |
A b - - BN - P A
S| 284 5 5=0.0000 $=0.0005 Vi 284 |D
; L — PANCR
283 s |- / 2 / < 283
2 (eé" // 9,0 // U(-S‘-.v’oé
e " X N
S CONSIRUCT 56" T~ Y CONSTRUCT 36"7— “e
282 CONCRETE PIPE - '{7"70: S N CONCRETE PIPE ‘,\r oS 282
oo (]
[ X |
281 e — I I ___ N\ tr281.47) 281
280 CLASS 1l 280
279 279
278 278
1
277 ; (6) 1—1/2" 75 277
v
[
276 i 276
[
275 275
35400 36+00

/5% PLANS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

o o JCA . _7/05/19 _ _ DRAWING NO.
FRESNO METROPOLITAN FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT Blair,Church Flynn  sesseeses:cos s wommunmenmoson | cioeco oo o |50 e e e ST 34450 = 30450 | a1s-s

2019 — 9:28am

Drawing: P:\217-0107\Site\ ProductionDrawings\ FMFCD Plans\217107_PP07_SD.dwg; 4 N. POLK AVENUE — STA 34+50 — 36+50 — BCF.ctb
Jul 05,

Flot by: Alex



EXHIBIT A-1 co
g 72+58.20, 23.00° Lt
71486.23, 12.00" Lt o 2
T e 7 L | S
ASE Il M . g "
36" (W,SE)FL283.73 y i~\¢\ % (S)FL286.66
o o o o o o o o o s o o o o AP ] N o :
f@g%?oggrggcrgof/ ad b e e A /’ ggxg;i#g TP}?Di‘” FUTURE CURB AND GUTTER\ ;—%gRg ,?,AZED\ o INSTALL 24 LF OF Know what's below'
NOTES ON SHEET 1 7C293.92 ” =
% / \\ | 18" RCP, CLASS Il Gall before you dig.
S A i e it © L0 5. 19 1 = =ittt s S ") S M s S m:é'{éd#/*—m* | L—FsDT fffffffffffffffffffffffff;‘:,ffffff
R /_IRRIGATIONPIPE / 7777777777777777777777777 S - N N —— T ——— oFT ————7————
o S SRR i —M‘- S S B cer j ot e oer / -
I.O G4 G4 G4 G4 G4 / G4 G4 P G4 ATET G4 T F—64 G4 T G4
.I. / AT&T ATET ATet < . .
AT AT&T AT&T FUTURE LANE LINE |
l\l\ S NS I e T e T B R T e R e i I e i e S S - - e Y. SO - GO N I
© A
. NB9'58°01"E s -
E I N NG N EDGE_OF PAVEMENT_  _ . _ _ . _ . _ _ . _ ___ _. I — - N —— - N I e B S T L o U U 8
T L ! ] 63~ ) 69~ ] /O~ N89'58'01"E /1~ / ) i NB9'58°01"E 7_~;5j"_ L I +
n= 30" RGRCP A-25 C-361 \SECTION LINE AND 0 M
N = (FID'S TEAGUE SHOOL NO. 46) * STATION LINE + FUTURE MEDIAN ===t S89°44°55°E N~ o
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, - ————0]oJo—=—>—00o0o0o0o0o20o0De0e0e0e02e0o0o———————— e e = = ———_~|
T . / INSTALL 89 LF OF _/ L__l
T ” S |
n & INSTALL 69 LF OF 36" RCP, CLASS Il 36" RCP, CLASS Il N L
—= ol e L —— - - .
< W10 W10 W10 W10 W10 W10 W10 W10 % Z (/)
2 (LID293.26 MH1744—02) _l
/EDG‘E OF PAVEMENT gég(s(iggzngw) Ll
s S16 510 = e S e sQ—— e —— S —— S . I e T L
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, /7 D TTTsona e ,,,,,,,,,,X% ‘ O(f)
T N / e RSP =
\WSS DRAIN FUTURE LANE LINE <§(
: © 72458.24, 3.50' Rt N
3 PET HOSPITAL SIGN CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A “X--
CASE Il MH
36" (NW,E)FL283.82
18"(N)FL286.65
-~ g ~ ~ ~ 1 1 o~ AP
2 <C 0 5 10 20 40
SCALE IN FEET
SCALES: HORIZONTAL:  1”=20"
VERTICAL: 1"=2’
301 301
300 300
299 299
298 298
27—V T 297
] e e S — 296
§§§§§§§§§§§§§ [EG AT CENItI‘\’L,/I(lVE
e / OF STORM DRA T EE23 295
—— T T —=———___ r_ CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A U
ofHOLE —o e e CASE I MH CONSTRUCT FWECD TYPE A
294 oo CASE Il MH 294
8 \\ JO 1D < N T e we et O U %
293 =+ S N C ot A ‘ =+ 293
~ AN i o FA— | ‘ -~
s| 292 ~ '(6 \\\ f!‘ \ul‘ (F____\\ T —— S - ; S } K o 292 |s
= T A | "
- - ] & . r A o = -
|<_E LIJ:II | ! U\ V. X | 10" w 1 y | 0l |<—(
291 . e — j | | m———— 291
© ; Ll'i l’:\ (’lll 0w £ 1 : e ——— _i/_,, _____ - ; 0 R 7% — — L|_i ; ()
8 290 ° Z A 30" RGRCP A—25 C—361 & < S_::II__::—L'/:—\____ /. Z = 290 8
n e (FID’S_TEAGUE-SHOOLNO.—46) T — ~ " I—— < I i - L] n
- L & S H R : e — === td -
289 m I 'ﬁ £ 200 60 [R]) v ) ! { I U) 289
8 ?) LY - L] % oi') [ li _____ _ . 8
<T N —CONSTRUCT 36" © INSTALL 69 LF — ’5 INSTALL 89 LF — - <I
288 = 2 /" CONCRETE PIPE OF 36" RCP, | A OF 36" RCP,—\ = 288
P / NI ASC /i | NIACS N \
: /V \ V4 o [ [y ) ) \ ULAQJ 111 \
= . ‘ ——— 287
| )H
286 2 73 286
) 0 Q\?E » - S AN— —
285 52 83, v ) X 285
D ST [T A -
© > Oy = -
si3 383 a
284 RO e S=0.0005 $=0.0005 i 284
Y [\
283 n - L s o s e, R 283
I S S — D — B »
! s 10" s > > <
582 5 N ——— — 282
CLASS V OR CLASS V WITH CLASS VvV CLASS i
281 ” o 281
CASE "C EDDING PER DETAIL / A \
o/
280 280
68+00 69+00 70400 71400 72400 73400
75Z PLANS
: e DIE e | REVISIONS W. SHAW AVENUE — STA 67+50 — 73+50 sHgeT 8 | DRAWING NO.
451 Clovis Avenue, Suite 200 @ Clovis, California 93612 e Tel (559) 3261400 o Fax {559) 326-1500 CHECKED BY:___TJF DATE: _7/05/19 .
FRESNO  METROPOLITAN ~ FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT Blair,Church Flynn i e 0ot Gl 0612 e T Y e S 7 e s or 10| A-13-8

2019 — 9:30am

Drawing: P:\217-0107\Site\ ProductionDrawings\ FMFCD Plans\217107_PP04_SD.dwg; 8 W. SHAW AVENUE — STA 67+50 — 73+50 — BCF.ctb
Jul 05,

Flot by: Alex



76+10.50, 5.00° Rt SHAW =
36+41.56, 26.00° Lt POLK
CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A

47&7

' FUTURE CURB
AND GUTTER

! CASE Il MH
36”(S,W)FL283.98
24" (E)F1.284.99
AP

75+73.43, 27.71" Lt

FUTURE FMFCD
. TYPE D INLET
1 7€292.81

REMOVE AND
REPLACE EXISTING
PAVING AND DIKE

CONNECT TO EXIST DI
24"(S)FL285.79

""INSTALL 19 LF OF

POLK

. N _~
Qi02es.15) - "/
o [(12X(WFE 259,55 [R)

N < /

EXHIBIT A-1

SEE SHEET
|

3

—on

4’ CHAIN L
AT&T

POLK

N.

AVENUE

JP

Know what's below.

REMOVE AND REPLACE DRIVE WAY

Call before you dig.

=iz imimizi=igis I WITH AC 3" OVER NATIVE. MAINTAIN
oo T T Lo ——oer————— WAL 1T & U N . . - o EXISTING FLOW CHANNEL .
OFT 18" RCP, CLASS Il '\ | 7 1 ~ ST ~ s , :
,,,,,,,,,,,,, |- AT a2 S Ea— P — S il 705,44 MH1744-08) : \ 2 100+96.98, 28.83' Lt
@) AT 75+60.54, 14.54" Lt “O‘TO"P‘NQ& 7 > 76446.11 S (15 e S - o 2 CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE E INLET
To) CONCRETE, COLLAR PER oS PRIENY _— 24 e ?2%5524377; [R) @ o 5 GR291.60
+ e — #/-:.‘_le’:gg 7?‘7-0' owe 673 ' ,;/ ‘ —17.60 (6" (E)FL284.57, : [ o 18°(S)FL287.60
. —— | . R 1 s 7777AP77; 7777777777777 > R 7777‘ ¥ ~ ‘ H‘\ B L — P [2aN) ---#---—---_
oM F——= 58 58 S8 <8 ( —-58 s ——— ) I X w—INSTALL 26 LF OF
™~ SEGTION LINE AND STATION LINE TR MEDANTN _ POTHOLE INSTALL 17 LF OF \r - v /7 T 1 | ! %\‘\ S 2 18" RGP, CLASS Ill,
E I we we //\ \ AT&T we 24 RCP, CLASS |l we H | /7”/ A 0 /// S T) @K\m / W ) POTHOLE 1 POT S c= ] 4_/\/\,
‘ | ‘ C— ]
‘ / | L " AT&Y -
Ll % / \ *58'01" 24” ST, CASING WATER 5 ‘ tl 100+98.98
~—~— S — fon NBOOBOIE | 76~ § TN / e ! . <)Y (11D293.5 | CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A
I Ll_l - -1 o4 I T I ,, © o - \\/ f K ( 3 " (127 (E)F POTHOLE
U) e e e e S e — — e — —————————___589_44_55_E__+ 1}_ 8918mE / . ‘ / k¥J) ’ L ) | i (10" (N)Fl AT&T CA‘EE/MANHOLE ~
|\l __ -~ -~ J1-_-—_-—_- - - - —- —_- - —-"@—-\"——™=— o ; — / - | <l 1/ ) E R [ 24" (W)FL284.90 S
u : D JT_ - vﬁ %:A\ U - p) I ‘ H ( rARS Z21lS | I Zl 78”(N'S)/-;LL2887-63 ZlS L
''''''''' L)) 2 " ¢ IRy ¢
e I FUTURE LANE LINE INSTALL 208 LF OF - B = 7T~ L & EfZi'CI%R;R/CK - L NE95900'E M SECTION LINE 101~
7)) O 36" RCP, CLASS Il ( TQ B K'CF);'II:'/ 5 AND MORTAR PLUG T e e \S ,_L :
ot - - - - 75+60:395:00" Rt - o /F 24"(W)F1.285.00 . = ’
RUCT /) _ e Ilre o 100+00.00 FRAIMONT =
<§( wio Wi g%"g%’;%F MFCD TYPE Ay / | (Lo M e INSTALL 8 LF OF 29+87.44, 26.00° Lt POLK ‘OLM/\ | |
36" (E W)FL283.96 9 (10"(S,ME)FL281.50 [R]) 24" RCP, CLASS Il CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A IV ~ o
(EW) . — (6"(E)Fl284.31 [R]) | CASE | MANHOLE I X}Q PP st o
77777777 a % S6 o T 24 (E:N)FL284-67 (FULL oF WATER)
%] > el el I P ——
%o : .. .. N S
i INSTALL 95 LF — . nl "~ FUTURE CURB \— INSTALL 9 LF e -
OF 24” RCP : y AND GUTTER ~ ™— AS FIRST ORDER OF
, ’ Iy OF 18" RCP, WORK THE CONTRACTOR
CLASS Il oL CLASS /il SHALL POTHOLE THE
sy EXISTING 10" WATER
1@ ' MAIN TO VERIFY ITS
| TS I W 100+98.98, 12.66° Rt VERTICAL AND
’ i S o CONSTRUCT FMFCD HORIZONTAL LOCATION
: & 2 TYPE E INLET
‘ z 13 GR291.40
IR oz s 18"(S)FL288.80
A I I T :
I :' ' .
0 5 10 20 40
SCALE IN FEET
SCALES: HORIZONTAL:  1"=20"
VERTICAL: 1"=2’
®
296 296
~FG AT CENTERLINE
OF ~STORM DRAIN
295 295
75+60.39 A~ EG AT CENTERLINE
EG AT CENTERLINE CONSTRUCT ™ FMFCD TYPE A 76+10.47 CONSTRUGT FFCD TYPE A oo IR
294 OF STORM_DRAIN CASE 11 MH CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A o CASE 1" MANHOLE 294
____________________ CASE_II_MH = ==/ 7 100+98.98
——————————————————————————————————— A e W D e —— S CONSTRUCT FMFCD TYPE A|
295 T - — —==__ CASE | MANHOLE \ 293
; 1 g \\\ \
\ POTHOLE — - \
292 | PR e —— 292
75 e POTHOLE
| |
o %/ - e POTHOLE W - —/
\ 1 l
B e ——— 4 R —————— A X i | / ‘
290 &7_77 3 f e - \Yl S) ; { ATET 7 | 290
1 I I A A ¥ TaT— & - ; Y »
\ X ~ O ! I "
289 f ——— E—— & S|t S8 N — — [— 289
| J " T | \w e L T
o INSTALL 208 LF — Sh e ’ H < q N | | N
[Ta ” e > A - < Y 5 1 o Py =yay=—— Py=syyy=y \ =
=7 OF 36" RCP \ % S& | S | X 1|~ 1AS FIRST ORDER OF WORK, i S
288 + AL A~ 111 e \ .ﬂ ~|& ;3 ':; H/ CUNIRACTUR SHALL FUIHOLE - 288
— CLASS il \ S Yo Ra ) "~ [EXISTING 10" WATER MAIN TO i 0w
oo ™ \ . o oz 22 | |VERIFY ITS VERTICAL AND \(f -
% 287 N \ . . (HORIZONTAL LOCATION — N\ — 287 %
[l [l ! ‘
— L] A \ (l ) —
S| 286 | W S N— - 286 |5
= T & 2 =
Pw_N\ AG‘\' [o-D) (9)
8 V)7 8 57/ y Q\f/io 259 8
285 | 2 =0.0023 285
% T 0 N 4\;‘]} H ~ T INSTALL 8 LF — 7 —
S=0.0005 sttt . ] S=0.0003 <, oy \
284 O $=0.0005 e UVl % OF 24" RCP, / 5 284
— o [ A1 A Yy < NSTALL 95 | F —/ %)
'< / ,l \ L, OJ I ey;.vlé- 5‘ A i 4 ll4—: ké —T \:)'% &
o0 NS I - Lo A ¢/§  [AS FIRST ORDER OF WORK,
283 = R s Y, / O gL 24 casne N RO AL A V" |CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE 283
S Y / O 10" < LLAoo i EXISTING 10" WATER MAIN TO
> /] — % // | ] Ny VERIEY _ITS VERTICAL AND
282 ' > | HORIZONTAL LOCATION 282
INICT. E | FJ
0 | INSTALL—45—LF |
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, —_ NE ZI/” D :
154 14 o, [ 12”7 S
281 CLASS il I 281
i S )
CLASS 1l ' Vi
280 = 0 280
8 S
279 279
(FL278.27) \ﬂ
I
278 / 278
277 277
276 276
275 273
74+00 75+00 76400 100+00 101+00
/5% PLANS
: oot o B pit | Revisions W. SHAW AVENUE — STA 73+50 — 76+50 PRANING O
FRESNO METROPOLITAN  FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT Blair,Church Flynn  scessesesiesoscos masss nesssuonsrmssomosso CHECKED BY BT DATE s A-13-9

SCALE: HORIZ.

AS SHOWN

VERT. AS_SHOWN

DESIGN ENGINEER: BRADLEY R. KERNER

R.C.E. 39,658

2019 — 9:31am

Drawing: P:\217-0107\Site\ ProductionDrawings\ FMFCD Plans\217107_PP0O5_SD.dwg; 9 W. SHAW AVENUE — STA 73+50 — 76+50 — BCF.ctb
Jul 05,

Flot by: Alex



	PW00679 ThirdAmendmentExecuted
	Exhibit A-12



